To be argued by:
Adam P. Mastroleo, Esq.
(Time requested: 20 minutes)

APL No. APL-2022-00046 Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA 20-00745 Onondaga County Clerk's Index No. 006869/19

### Court of Appeals

of the

### State of New York

CITY OF SYRACUSE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Decision and Order Pursuant to Article 75 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

- against -

SYRACUSE POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent-Respondent.

#### REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant One Lincoln Center Syracuse, New York 13202 Tel: (315) 218-8000

Fax: (315) 218-8100 amastroleo@bsk.com

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
ARGUMENT1
POINT I - THE SCCL PROVISIONS REGARDING POLICE AND FIRE DISCIPLINE HAVE NOT BEEN SUPERSEDED
A. The Union concedes that the City did not supersede the SCCL provisions relating to police and fire discipline in accordance with the City Home Rule Law
B. A general statement that the 1960 Charter supersedes prior charters is not sufficient to supersede the SCCL's specific provisions regarding police and fire discipline
C. The power to promulgate disciplinary rules for the police department has remained with the Chief of Police since 1935
D. The City did not agree to bargain over police discipline when it enacted the 1960 Charter
E. This Court's analysis in City of Schenectady is directly applicable and cannot be distinguished9
CONCLUSION

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
Boardwalk & Seashore Corp. v. Murdock, 286 N.Y. 494 (1941)	3
Demisay, Inc. v. Petito, 31 N.Y.2d 896 (1972)	3
Matter of Patrolmen's Benevolent Assn. of City of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y.  State Pub. Empl. Relations Bd., 6 N.Y.3d 563 (N.Y. 2006)	7
Matter of Pokoik v. Silsdorf, 40 N.Y.2d 769 (1976)	3
Rensselaer County v. City of Troy, 102 A.D.2d 976 (3d Dep't 1984)	5
Rocky Point Drive-In, L.P. v. Town of Brookhaven, 21 N.Y.3d 729 – 37 (2013)	3
Matter of the City of Schenectady v. N.Y. State Pub. Empl. Relations  Bd., 30 N.Y.3d 109 (N.Y. 2017)	passim
Matter of Town of Wallkill v. Civil Serv. Empls. Assn., Inc., 19 N.Y.3d 1066 (N.Y. 2012)	7
Turnpike Woods, Inc. v. Town of Stony Point, 70 N.Y.2d 735 (1987)	4
Statutes	
City Home Rule Law	11
Municipal Home Rule Law	passim
N.Y. Town Law Section 276(4)	4
Optional City Government Law	4. 11. 12

Second Class Cities Law	1, 10
Other Authorities	
City of Schenectady Charter	4, 9, 12
